

GAHC010103662024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2788/2024

SUNIL KAKATI
SON OF LATE HUMESWAR KAKATI,
R/O- LAGUWATI ROUMORA,
P.S.- MAJULI GARAMUR,
DIST.- MAJULI, ASSAM,
PIN- 785104.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR
SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (SECONDARY)
REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN
I.E.
THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER (EDUCATION)
GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785621.

4:THE HEADMASTER
MAMORANI PANCHARATNA HIGH SCHOOL
NA-BHANGA
P.S.- DERGAON
DIST.- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM

PIN- 785614.

5:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785614.

6:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
GDC
GOLAGHAT
PIN- 785614.

7:DIPIKA BARUKIAL
D/O- SRI JEURAM BARUKIAL
RESIDENT OF DADHORA AHOM GAON
P.S.- DADHARA
P.S. - DERGAON
DIST.- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785614

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A DEKA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR

31.05.2024

O R D E R

Heard Mr. A. Deka, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice.

Mr. U. Sharma, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department, Government of Assam, appears for respondent Nos.1, 2 and 6 and Mr. B. Deuri, learned Government Advocate, Assam, appears for respondent Nos.3 and 5.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice on respondent No.4 by registered post with AD within one week from today.

It is submitted at the Bar that respondent No.7 has retired on 30.07.2023. Accordingly, notice on respondent No.7 is withheld for the time being.

Respondents are allowed to file counter.

List the matter again after four weeks.

In the interim, it is directed that the service of the petitioner shall not be disturbed till the next returnable date.

Pendency of this writ petition shall not be a bar for the respondents to consider the case of the petitioner under the *Assam Education (Provincialisation of Services of Teachers and Re-organisation of Educational Institutions) Act, 2017*, as amended in 2018.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant